State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Bermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 285

House concurrent resolution honoring John McCullough and Donna Fitch for their leadership in the renovation of the Calais Town Hall

Offered by: Representative Ancel of Calais

Whereas, John McCullough and Donna Fitch jointly facilitated the completion of Phase II of the Calais Town Hall renovation project, and

Whereas, Donna Fitch has served previously on the selectboard and as town clerk and treasurer, and her husband, John McCullough, is an architect, and

Whereas, John McCullough assumed a hands-on approach as the new general contractor, and the couple coordinated the work of many dedicated volunteers, and

Whereas, the Phase II improvements included constructing a new foundation and septic system and installing insulation upgrades and radiant-floor heating, and

Whereas, in recognition of his special effort, John McCullough is the first recipient of the new John McCullough Calais Citizen of the Year Award, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors John McCullough and Donna Fitch for their leadership in the renovation of the Calais Town Hall, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to John McCullough and Donna Fitch.